

NO. 523A11

THREE-A DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Pitt County</u>
)	No. 08 CRS 52165
MEGAN SUE OTTO,)	No. COA11-189
Defendant/Appellee.)	

NEW BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....v

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

 Trooper Smith's Observations Before He Got
 Behind The Explorer.....2

 Trooper Smith's Observations After He Got
 Behind The Explorer.....3

 Trooper Smith's Representations to
 Magistrate.....6

 Trooper Smith's Characterization of N.C. 43.6

 Trooper Smith Was Not Familiar With NHTSA's
 DWI Clues.....6

 Description of Rock Springs Facility.....7

 Aerial View Map and Description of N.C. 43..8

 Contextual/Reputation Evidence of Rock
 Springs/Ironwood Area9

ARGUMENT.....10

Standards Of Review: Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law.....10

I.THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 THAT
TROOPER SMITH KNEW THAT ROCK SPRINGS SERVED
ALCOHOL IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL
COMPETENT EVIDENCE WHERE: (a) HE DID NOT KNOW
IF ALCOHOL WAS BEING SERVED AT THE DUCKS
UNLIMITED BANQUET; (b) HE HAD NEVER BEEN INSIDE
OF ROCK SPRINGS; AND (c) HE HAD NEVER WITNESSED
ANYONE DRINKING ALCOHOL AT ROCK SPRINGS.12

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS A REASONABLE AND ARTICULABLE SUSPICION TO STOP DEFENDANT'S VEHICLE WHEN IT WEAVED IN ITS LANE OF TRAVEL WHILE NEGOTIATING TWO CURVES BUT OTHERWISE OPERATED AT THE POSTED SPEED LIMIT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL MOTOR VEHICLE LAWS.15

Standards of Review: Investigatory Stop.....15

A. No Evidence That The Explorer Was Operated In High-Crime/Drug Area; Near Bars/Nightclubs; Or Late Hour Of The Night.....17

B. The Explorer Operated In Accordance With All Motor Vehicle Laws That Applied To Its Operation and Specifically, Did Not Violate G.S. § 20-146.....18

C. Summary Of North Carolina Weaving Cases 19

D. Application Of Weaving Case Law To Defendant's Case.....23

E. Consistent With *North Carolina*, The Overwhelming Majority Of Jurisdictions Require That Weaving Within One's Own Lane Must Be Coupled With Additional Specific Articulate Facts To Constitute Reasonable Suspicion.....25

F. State's Brief and Brief For *Amici Curiae* Fail To Cite Any North Carolina Authority or Authority From Outside Our Jurisdiction That Supports Their Contention That Defendant's Described Weaving Within Her Travel Lane Is A Basis For Reasonable Suspicion.....29

G. Trooper Smith Was Not Familiar With NHTSA's DWI Clues Nor Lane/Departure Data; As Such, This Court Should Not Consider The Same As Set Forth In Brief

For *Amici Curiae*.....30

H. Trooper Smith Conceded That He Had Only A
Hunch Or Suspicion About The Explorer.....30

I. The Operation Of The Explorer Was In A
Manner Consistent With The Broad Range of What Can Be
Described As Normal Driving Behavior.....31

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

APPENDIX.....35

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

North Carolina General Statutes:

N.C.G.S. § 15A-977.....12

N.C.G.S. § 20-146.....18,19

North Carolina Cases:

Mercer v. Howard, 174 N.C. App. 839, 622 S.E.2d 522
(2005).....21

State v. Adkerson, 90 N.C. App. 333, 368 S.E.2d 434
(1988).....21

State v. Aubin, 100 N.C. App. 628, 397 S.E.2d 653
(1990).....21

State v. Barden, 356 N.C. 316, 572 S.E.2d 108 (2002)...11

State v. Barnard, 362 N.C. 244, 658 S.E.2d 643, cert.
denied 129 U.S. 264, 172 L.Ed.2d 198 (2008)...16,20

State v. Battle, 109 N.C. App. 367, 370, 427 S.E.2d 156,
158 (1993).....23

State v. Baublitz, 172 N.C. App. 801, 616 S.E.2d 615
(2005).....21

State v. Biber, 365 N.C. 162, 712 S.E.2d 874 (2011)...11

State v. Bonds, 139 N.C. App. 627, 533 S.E.2d 855
(2000).....30

State v. Brown, *** N.C. App. ***, 699 S.E.2d 685
(2010).....19

State v. Brown, ___ N.C. App. ___, ___ S.E.2d ___, 2011
WL 6369797 (2011).....12,22

State v. Buchanan, 353 N.C. 332, 336, 543 S.E.2d 823, 826
(2001).....11

State v. Butler, 331 N.C. 227, 415 S.E.2d 719 (1992)...17

State v. Chadwick, 149 N.C. App. 200, 560 S.E.2d 207,
disc. rev. denied, 355 N.C. 752, 565 S.E.2d 672
(2002).....11

State v. Cheek, 307 N.C. 552, 299 S.E.2d 633 (1983)....12

State v. Cornelius, 104 N.C. App. 583, 410 S.E.2d 504
(1991).....17

State v. Durham, *** N.C. App. ***, 711 S.E.2d 875
(2011).....22

State v. Edwards, 185 N.C. App. 701, 649 S.E.2d 646,
disc. rev. denied, 362 N.C. 89, 656 S.E.2d 281
(2007).....11

State v. Fields, 195 N.C. App. 740,744, 673 S.E.2d 765,
767 (2009), *disc. review denied* 363 N.C. 376, 679
S.E.2d 390 (2009).....16,17,20,22,23,26

State v. Fleming, 106 N.C. App. 165, 415 S.E.2d 782
(1982).....17

State v. Gabriel, 192 N.C. App. 517, 665 S.E.2d 581
(2008).....10

State v. Hiatt, *** N.C. App. ***, 645 S.E.2d 902
(2007).....19,22

State v. Hudgins, 195 N.C. App. 430, 433, 672 S.E.2d 717,
719 (2009).....17,29

State v. Hudson, ___ N.C. App. ___, 696 S.E.2d 577
(2010).....22

State v. Hughes, 353 N.C. 200, 539 S.E.2d 625 (2000)...16

State v. Jacobs, 162 N.C. App. 251, 590 S.E.2d 437
(2004).....14,21

State v. James, 321 N.C. 676, 365 S.E.2d 579 (1988). 10,12

State v. Jones, 96 N.C. App. 389, 386 S.E.2d 217
(1989), *disc. review denied*, 326 N.C. 366, 389
S.E.2d 809 (1990).....18,21

State v. McLamb, 186 N.C. App. 124, 649 S.E.2d 902, 903

(2007)	11
<i>State v. Otto</i> , No. COA11-189	15,26,28
<i>State v. Peele</i> , 196 N.C. App. 668, 675 S.E.2d 692 (2009), disc. review denied 365 N.C. 587, 683 S.E.2d 383 (2009)	15,17,22
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 163 N.C. App. 129, 133, 592 S.E.2d 733, 735 (2004)	14,20,25,30,31
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 170 N.C. App. 284, 612 S.E.2d 336, disc. rev. denied, 359 N.C. 641, 617, S.E.2d 656 (2005). 10	
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , ___ N.C. App. ___, 698 S.E.2d 95 (2010)	22
<i>State v. Spikes</i> , 1995 WL 407357	19,25
<i>State v. Styles</i> , 362 N.C. 412, 414, 665 S.E.2d 438, 439 (2008)	13,16
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (2004)	19,27
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 154 N.C. App. 194, 571 S.E.2d 673 (2002)	20
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 337 N.C. 437, 442, 446 S.E.2d 67,70 (1994)	16,31
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 122 N.C. App. 596, 472 S.E.2d 28 (1996)	14,21
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 155 N.C. App. 89, 93-94, 574 S.E.2d 93,97 (2002)	11
<i>State v. Yencer</i> , 364 N.C. 441, 701 S.E.2d 680 (2011)	11

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	17
<i>Edison Co. v. Labor Board</i> , 305 U.S. 197, 229, 59 S.Ct.	

206 (1938).....11,12

Florida v. J.L., 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....17

Michigan State Police v. Sitz, 469 U.S. 444, 459
(1990).....30

Richardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389, 401, 91 S.Ct. 1420
(1971).....11,12

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889
(1968).....16,31

United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....31

Other Jurisdictions:

Barrientos v. State, 39 S.W.3d 17 (Ark. Ct. App. 2001)....29

Commonwealth v. Battaglia, 802 A.2d (2002).....28

Corbin v. State, 33 S.W. 3d 90 (Tex. App. 2000).....19

Crooks v. State, 710 So.2d 1041 (1998).....29,31

Gaddis ex rel. Gaddis v. Redford Twp., 364 F.3d 763
(6th Cir. 2004).....27

People v. Hackett, 406 Ill. App. 3d 209 (2010).....27

People v. Manders, 317 Ill. App. 3d 337, 740 N.E.2d 64
(2000).....27

People v. Perez, 175 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 8, 221 Cal.
Rptr. 776.....28

People v. Rush, 319 Ill. App. 3d 34 (2001).....27

Rowe v. Maryland, 363 Md. 424, 769 A.2d 879
(Md. Ct. Spec. App. (2001).....19,20,23

State v. Pratt, 182 Vt. 165, 932 A.2d 1039 (2007).....26,27

Salter v. North Dakota DOT, 505 N.W.2d 111 (1993).....28

State v. Bello, 871 P.2d 584 (Utah 1994).....24

State v. Binette, 33 S.W. 3d 215 (2000).....28

State v. Boyea, 171 Vt. 401, 765 A.2d 862 (2000).....27

State v. Caron, 534 A.2d 978 (Maine 1987).....27,29

State v. Emory, 119 Idaho 661, 809 P.2d 522 (1991).....25,31

State v. Rowe, 363 Md. 424, 436, 769 A.2d 879, 886
(2001).....19

State v. Montana, 291 Mont. 157, 967 P.2d 363).....28

State v. Tarvin, 972 S.W.2d 910 (1998).....20,25

State v. Tompkins, 507 N.W. 2d 736 (1993).....27

United States v. Conlin, 314 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2002).....29

United States v. Foster, 634 F.3d 243 (2011).....31

United States v. Freeman, 209 F.3d 464 (1999).....27,28

United States v. Gregory, 79 F.3d 973, 979
(10th Cir. 1996).....24,27

United States v. Lyons, 7 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 1993).....24

Rules:

Rule 4 North Carolina Rules of Appellate Procedure.....4

NO. 523A11
